ordinance no. 2654

AN ORDINANCE IN RELATION TO THE SETTING OF THE TAX LEVY FOR GENERAL REVENUE, PARK PURPOSES, AND GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS OF THE CITY OF RICHMOND, MISSOURI FOR THE YEAR 2024 IN ACCORDANCE TO THE LAWS AND STATUTES AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE FOR THIS ORDINANCE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RICHMOND, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I

That by law, the City of Richmond is required to set by ordinance its tax levy for the calendar year 2024 after the return of the Ray County Assessor's tax assessment books and the closing of such.

SECTION II

That the Assessors of the City of Richmond and of Ray County, Missouri, have now closed their books and it is necessary hereby by ordinance that the City Council of the City of Richmond, Missouri, adopt a levy for the year 2024 to obtain revenue for the operation of the municipal services of said City of Richmond.

SECTION III

That pursuant to public hearings held by law by the City Council of the City of Richmond, Missouri, the City Council after mature and deliberate consideration does establish the following tax levies for personal and real property owners in the corporate limits of the City of Richmond, Missouri:

General Revenue - \$0.6656 per \$100.00 assessed valuation;

Park Levy - \$0.1661 per \$100.00 assessed valuation;

Debt Service (General Obligation Bonds approved by voters - combined waterworks and sewer system) \$0.4100 per \$100.00 assessed valuation of property.

SECTION IV

That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and approval.

Read two times by title only and passed by the City Council of the City of Richmond this 27th day of August 2024.

Mike Wright, Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED this 27th day of August 2024.

Mike Wright, Mayor

Daigo Malar

Saige Mason, City Clerk

Saige Mason, City Clerk